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Subject:
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Examination of Whether the Commission Should Consider Adopting New Regulations Relating to the Acquisition of Renewable Resources by Washington’s Investor Owned Electric Utilities.
 
Comments of Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

Dear Mr. Danner:

Puget Sound Energy, Inc. (“PSE”) appreciates the opportunity to participate in the Commission’s examination of whether it should adopt new regulations relating the acquisition of renewable resources by Washington’s investor owned electric utilities.  In response to the Commission’s Notice of Opportunity to File Written Comments dated July 1, 2010, in Docket No. UE-100849, PSE offers the following comments on the Consolidated List of Issues:
PSE Response To Consolidated List of Issues
General
1) Definitions.   What is “distributed generation”, as applied to solar PV projects? 


What is an “integrated cluster of renewable resources”?

PSE Response:
 PSE does not have comments on this issue at this time, but may have comments on this issue in the future.
Recovery of Costs and Demonstration of Need
2) Determination of Prudence.  Does the Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) in I-937 supersede the “need requirement” used by the Commission for its determination of prudence? Why should the Commission treat the acquisition of a renewable different from the acquisition of a gas-fired plant when considering “need”?  

PSE Response:
RCW 19.285 has expanded the definition of need, beyond the traditional energy and capacity requirements, to include a renewable resource need.  The Commission should take this expanded definition of need into account such that prudence is defined in the context of the broader definition. The new renewable energy target requirement created by RCW 19.285 adds at least one, if not two, additional resource dimensions that need to be considered separately from the traditional energy and capacity need. These new needs are:  (a) renewable resources to meet the RPS as well as the State’s policy of favoring renewable and low carbon sources of energy to meet greenhouse gas reduction targets (which may or may not be the lowest reasonable cost when compared to non-renewable resources on the traditional analytical metrics but are now required by RCW 19.285); and (b) resources necessary to cost-effectively and reliably integrate these renewable resources into the power system.
3) Integration of Renewables.  Will future acquisition of non-renewable resources that support the integration of renewable resources encounter the same demonstration of need issue? Discuss what new “litmus” tests may be necessary to evaluate the prudence of renewable integration generating resources and why the current tests may not be applicable.
PSE Response:
Yes, see PSE’s response to question 2 above.
4) Increased Certainty of Recovery of Costs of Renewables.  Should the Commission take action to provide utilities with increased certainty for recovery of costs associated with renewable resources before they are constructed or acquired?  What administrative actions should the Commission take to provide such increased certainty?
PSE Response:
Yes. The Commission should consider implementing processes or mechanisms that remove current uncertainty. One such mechanism that would remove disincentives is an ex ante prudence review.
An ex ante prudence review would be pre-approval of the decision to acquire a renewable resource ahead of the renewable targets or one that exceeds the renewable requirements.  This would be a process through which a utility could obtain a determination from the Commission that it is prudent to move forward with acquisition of a renewable resource prior to finally committing the utility to that course of action.  For a multi-year or multi-phase project, a utility might return to the Commission at subsequent stages of project development to obtain a determination that moving forward with the next phase of the project is prudent.
More than a dozen states have regulatory pre-approval processes in place for generation projects, such states include: California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Idaho, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Michigan, Minnesota, North Carolina, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Utah, and Wisconsin.  
5) Consideration of Costs for Pre-approved Facilities.  Assuming the Commission pre-approves an acquisition of a site for a renewable resource like a wind site, to what extent would the Commission be limited in its review of the costs at a later time? 
PSE Response:
Review would be limited to a review of changes to the resource acquisition from the original filing.    

Early Compliance with RPS
6) Statutory Barrier.  Is the early acquisition of RPS resources limited by the Washington statutory provision (RCW 80.04.250) requiring an asset must be used and useful to earn a return? 

PSE Response:
The used and useful principle does not create a statutory barrier to the early acquisition of RPS resources because such resources provide energy, price stability, and protection against future greenhouse gas emission costs.  In Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Pacific Power and Light Company, 60 P.U.R.4th 188 (1984), the Commission considered the used and useful principle in relation to Pacific Power and Light Company’s investment in the Colstrip 3 plant and rejected arguments that the plant was not used and useful because it placed the utility in a situation of excess capacity.  In doing so, the Commission analyzed the used and useful principle as follows:

Colstrip 3 is used.  It now produces power and has been used to meet the company’s power needs.  Colstrip 3 is useful.  It provides a source of reserves and is a relatively low-cost resource.

Id. at 194.  Under this standard, RPS resources would be used and useful if they produce power and meet loads within the State of Washington.  This standard allows the Commission to recognize that RPS resources provide more than just renewable energy credits to the portfolio. 

    If, however, the Commission were to conclude that the used and useful principle were to require more than a showing that RPS resources produce power and meet loads within the State of Washington, then the used and useful principle may present a regulatory barrier to the early acquisition of RPS resources, and PSE would be willing to work with the Commission and other stakeholders to help remove such a barrier and provide clarity (in the form of statutory or rule changes) as to how the requirements of RCW 19.285 and RCW 80.04.250 interact with each other.
7) Changing Technology.  Does a company that acquires renewable resources early, run the risk of missing future technological changes that may have the potential to reduce the costs of the new resources if acquired at a later time?

PSE Response:
In theory this may be true; however, in practice, it is unlikely that technology would change so dramatically to offset the benefits of renewable incentives (e.g., tax credits or U.S. Treasury grants), which have limited duration. 
8) External Incentives.  To what extent should external incentives that are short-term in nature be a factor in Commission approval of acquisition of renewable resources in advance of RPS requirements (e.g., Production Tax Credits, Investment Tax Credits and Treasury Grants)?  Will the subsidized costs attributed to external incentives compensate ratepayers for early recovery in rates?
PSE Response:
The acquisition of renewable resources, like the acquisition of any energy resource, should be measured based on its long-term costs and benefits to ratepayers.  Short-term external incentives do provide a strong economic impetus to acquire renewables earlier rather than later.  Ratepayers of the future will benefit from this early acquisition, just as ratepayers of today benefit from the low-cost, legacy resources of the past.
9) Additional Flexibility: Does the Commission presently have authority to consider a more “flexible” or “systematic approach” for assessing renewable resources? Is so, what specific mechanism is needed? 

PSE Response:
Yes, RCW 19.285 creates a separate process for assessing renewable resources, since RCW 19.285 is creating a need and an obligation that would not exist otherwise.  The new renewable energy target requirement created by RCW 19.285 adds at least one, if not two, additional resource dimensions that need to be considered separately from the traditional energy and capacity need. These new needs are: (a) renewable resources (which may or may not be the lowest reasonable cost when compared to non-renewable resources on the traditional analytical metrics but are now required by RCW 19.285) and (b) resources necessary to cost-effectively and reliably integrate these renewable resources into the power system. 
Renewable Energy Credits (RECs)
10) Do Rules Conflict with Statute?  Does WAC 480-109-020 (1) (2) conflict with provisions in RCW 19.285.040(2)(e)?  Discuss barriers to a company’s use of RECs caused by the statutory timing of their creation?
PSE Response:
The provisions of WAC 480-109-020(2) conflict with the provisions of RCW 19.285.040(2)(e), and the language of the encourages early acquisition of RPS resources and the acquisition of excess RECs to ensure compliance.  Under WAC 480-109-020(2), a utility can only use RECs to meet a goal during a target year if it has acquired such RECs on or before the first day (January 1) of the target year.  In contrast, nothing in RCW 19.285.040(2)(e) would prohibit a utility from using RECs acquired after the first day (January 1) of the target year to meet a goal during that target year.  Indeed, the statute would allow a utility to acquire RECs during the target year and the subsequent year to meet a goal during the target year.  This conflict results in ambiguity and uncertainty for utilities because the rule circumscribes the time in which a utility can secure RECs to ensure compliance.  For example, a utility may have a good faith belief that it has sufficient RPS resources, whether through ownership or contract, to comply with a target by January 1 of the target year.  If, however, the utility realizes after January 1 of the target year,  that its projections were inaccurate or that resources were generating substantially less RECs than projected during the target year, then the utility would have no chance to acquire additional RECs to comply with the rule.  In so doing, the rule eliminates any margin or error, may punish a utility for events beyond the control of the utility, and will encourage utilities to purchase excess RECs to provide a reserve against such unforeseen events.  In contrast, the utility may still comply with the statute by acquiring RECs throughout the target year and the year subsequent to the target year.

11) WREGIS Agent.  What agency should be responsible for oversight of registration of renewable resources and confirmation of eligibility in Western Renewable Energy Generation Information System?  Discuss the duties and responsibilities of a WREGIS Agent. 

PSE Response:
WREGIS is currently the selected entity to verify RECs in a tracking system as selected by the Department of Commerce, consistent with RCW 19.285.030(17). PSE actively participates and provides data to WREGIS.
12) REC Banking.  Does the current limited REC banking requirement impede renewable acquisition?  How would unlimited banking of RECs remove barriers to the acquisition of RPS resources?
PSE Response:
PSE does not have comments on other issues at this time, but may have comments on this issue in the future.

Incentives

13) Incentives.  Should the Commission provide incentives, financial or otherwise, for utilities that exceed their RPS targets or meet them early?  If financial incentives were provided, what incentive design would be appropriate and would the incentives be subject to any constraints?  What would be examples of non-financial incentives?
PSE Response:
Yes, the Commission should provide incentives to meeting the RCW 19.285.010 target of 15% by the year 2020 earlier than the year 2020.  One example of a non-financial incentive is an ex ante prudence determination as described in PSE’s response to question 4 above.

14) Impact on Ratepayers.  What would be the impact on ratepayers of providing incentives to utilities to exceed their RPS targets or meet them early?
PSE Response:
Ratepayers may receive the benefits of: greater cost stability to energy portfolios; portfolio diversity; and potential protection against future greenhouse gas cost risks.
15) Consideration of Externalities. To what extent may, or should, the Commission require a utility to consider “positive externalities” in resource acquisition, such as impact on local economy?
PSE Response:
The law already contains a list of externalities that should be considered; therefore, there exists no current requirement to consider additional externalities, such as carbon emissions.  However, PSE does consider potential carbon emissions and a variety of other externalities in its Integrated Resource Planning and Resource Acquisition.  RCW 19.285 currently specifically provides for the consideration of the following externalities:

· stable electricity prices

· providing economic benefits for Washington counties and farmers

· creating high-quality jobs in Washington

· provide opportunities for training apprentice workers in the renewable energy field

· protecting clean air and water

16) Hydroelectric Generation.  How does the restrictive treatment of hydroelectric generation limit clean and low-cost renewable energy options to ratepayers?  Does the restriction give companies a sufficient incentive to finance efficiency improvements in older hydroelectric projects? 
PSE Response:
In general, hydroelectric generation continues to be an attractive resource alternative in part because it is carbon free.  To the extent that hydroelectric efficiency improvements qualify as renewables, the economics of such improvements become even more attractive.
Other Issues

17) Allowing Expanded Area.  If the geographical area for qualifying energy was expanded to areas outside the Pacific Northwest, how would the increase in eligible resources available for RPS compliance benefit ratepayers?  To what extent would the expansion of the geographical “footprint” allow for additional delivery flexibility? 

PSE Response:
A WECC-wide geographical area, consistent with the requirements in other western states, would create more efficient markets, which would benefit ratepayers.  
18) Decommissioning Requirements.  Discuss the statutory provisions that recognize the Commission’s primacy over the decommissioning of renewable resources held by a regulated utility.  To what extent are counties providing for facility decommissioning requirements for regulated utilities and can the companies quantify the excess duplicative costs? 

PSE Response:
PSE does not believe this issue is a problem.  We understand that Counties and landowners have legitimate concerns regarding decommissioning and have found Counties to be reasonable in their decommissioning requirements.
19) Cost Cap for Renewables.  Does the current cost cap provided in RCW 19.285.050 Resource Costs, provide effective protection for ratepayers?  How specifically should the Commission implement this Cost Cap? 
PSE Response:
PSE does not have comments on other issues at this time, but may have comments on this issue in the future.   
20) Costs and Benefits of Voluntary Green Power Programs.  How can ratepayers that participate in the voluntary green power program participate in the benefits of the program? 
PSE Response:
PSE does not have comments on this issue at this time, but may have comments on this issue in the future. 

21) Other Issues.  Comment on any other issue relevant to this inquiry that is not covered above.
PSE Response:
PSE does not have comments on other issues at this time, but may have comments in the future.

PSE appreciates the opportunity to present its viewpoint on these issues and looks forward to further discussions on the review of new regulations or new statutes.  Please direct any questions regarding these comments to Eric Englert at (425) 456-2312 or the undersigned at (425) 462-3495.

Sincerely,

/s/ Tom DeBoer



Tom DeBoer

Director – Federal & State Regulatory Affairs
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